MIKE McGOVERN

Making War in
Cote d’Ivoire

HURST & COMPANY, LONDON



CONTENTS

List of Figures
Glossary of Acronyms
Preface and Acknowledgments

1.

Introduction: Socialists and Skinheads
Abidjan, 2003

Céte d’lvoire and the Politics of Identity
A Chronology of the Crisis

Plan of the Book

. Pillage and Principle: Making Distinctions in a

Frontier Zone
Thirdness

Ecology and Economy
Personbood

Warfare
Conclusion

The Politics of Ressentiment

Strangers and Hosts Along the Upper Guinea Coast

The Rights of the Autochthones and Imposition

of the State in the Cocoa-producing West

Planters, but Not Mediocre Planters

Autochthones’ Prerogatives and the Fantasy of

‘Turning the Clock Back to Zero’

‘On Peut Instrumentaliser Une Réalité’: The Development
of an lvorian Politics of Ressentiment

Violence as Discourse, Violence as Practice

Vil

X1
XVii

[T QN

15
24

31
36
41
47
53
63

67
70

74
79

84

85
99



CONTENTS

. Decolonisation and dramaturgy

The ‘Problem’ of African Youth

FESCI and Its Alumni

Free Money: The Transition from Zouglou

to Coupé Décalé

“This is Play’

‘La Deuxiéme Guerre D’indépendance’ and the

Rbetoric of Revolution

‘Is this Play?’ The Media and the Events of November 2004
Does it Matter if this is Play?

. Following the Money: The Cocoa-coffee Filiere

The History of the Filiére

Intergenerational Tensions

The Filiere Restructured and Ready to do Business
From ‘Cor Brun’ to ‘L’or Noir’: The Reintroduction
of Oil Production in the lvorian Political Economy

. Neither War Nor Peace: The Sociology of a State

of Emergency

What Causes Civil Conflict in West Africa?

Case Study: The Third Assistant to the Mayor of Guiglo
Checkpoint Ethnography: Economic Gain and the Threat
of Violence

Alignment

Manchester in Guiglo?

. Conclusion

Looking Abead
History and Agency
When Does War Fail?

Afterword

Bibliography
Index

viil

103
107
112

116
122

127
132
134

137
142
145
156

168

171
173
176

184
190
195

199
199
202
205

209

217
229



