MIKE McGOVERN

Making War in Côte d'Ivoire

CONTENTS

List of Figures		ix
Gl	Glossary of Acronyms Preface and Acknowledgments	
Pr		
1.	Introduction: Socialists and Skinheads	1
	Abidjan, 2003	1
	Côte d'Ivoire and the Politics of Identity	4
	A Chronology of the Crisis	15
	Plan of the Book	24
2.	Pillage and Principle: Making Distinctions in a	
	Frontier Zone	31
	Thirdness	36
	Ecology and Economy	41
	Personhood	47
	Warfare	53
	Conclusion	63
3.	The Politics of Ressentiment	67
	Strangers and Hosts Along the Upper Guinea Coast	70
	The Rights of the Autochthones and Imposition	
	of the State in the Cocoa-producing West	74
	Planters, but Not Mediocre Planters	79
	Autochthones' Prerogatives and the Fantasy of	
	'Turning the Clock Back to Zero'	84
	'On Peut Instrumentaliser Une Réalité': The Development	
	of an Ivorian Politics of Ressentiment	85
	Violence as Discourse, Violence as Practice	99

CONTENTS

4. Decolonisation and dramaturgy	103
The 'Problem' of African Youth	107
FESCI and Its Alumni	112
Free Money: The Transition from Zouglou	
to Coupé Décalé	116
'This is Play'	122
'La Deuxiéme Guerre D'indépendance' and the	
Rhetoric of Revolution	127
'Is this Play?' The Media and the Events of November 2004	132
Does it Matter if this is Play?	134
5. Following the Money: The Cocoa-coffee Filière	137
The History of the Filière	142
Intergenerational Tensions	145
The Filière Restructured and Ready to do Business	156
From 'L'or Brun' to 'L'or Noir': The Reintroduction	
of Oil Production in the Ivorian Political Economy	168
6. Neither War Nor Peace: The Sociology of a State	
of Emergency	171
What Causes Civil Conflict in West Africa?	173
Case Study: The Third Assistant to the Mayor of Guiglo	176
Checkpoint Ethnography: Economic Gain and the Threat	
of Violence	184
Alignment	190
Manchester in Guiglo?	195
7. Conclusion	199
Looking Ahead	199
History and Agency	202
When Does War Fail?	205
Afterword	
Bibliography	
Index	